

Republic of the Philippines **REGIONAL STATISTICS COMMITTEE** Central Visayas Region

> RSC Resolution No. 9 Series of 2019

SUPPORTING THE PLAN OF THE UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES CEBU TO OFFER A BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN STATISTICS AS AN UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Section 4 of RA 11315 also known as "An Act Establishing A Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS) and Appropriating Funds Therefor," stipulates that each city and municipality is the primary data collecting authority within its locality and for this purpose, shall have a Statistician position;

WHEREAS, the primary function of a Statistician is the collection, preservation and safekeeping of data retained at the city or municipal level;

WHEREAS, the Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA) shall create additional positions for statisticians at the provincial level to monitor and manage enumeration activities of Local Government Units (LGUs);

WHEREAS, one of the major concerns included in the 2018-2023 Regional Statistical Development Program (RSDP) of Central Visayas, is that there is only one university that offers the Bachelor of Science in Statistics degree;

WHEREAS, taking into consideration all premises stated, the Central Visayas Regional Statistics Committee (CV RSC) finds it necessary to have more statisticians in Central Visayas to fill in the demand for such;



Republic of the Philippines **REGIONAL STATISTICS COMMITTEE** Central Visayas Region

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to support the plan of the University of the Philippines Cebu to offer a Bachelor of Science in Statistics as an undergraduate program.

Approved this 21st day of November 2019 in Cebu City.

Certified Correct:

Attested:

ALFANTA, JR. LEORC RSC Secretary

ARIEL E. FLORE **RSC** Vice-Chairperson

Approved: EFREN B. CARREON RSC Chairperson